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Design, Envir. 
& CM Construction Total (10 Year)

1 Radio Read Meter Replacement Program (One Year Remaining (FY 23/24)) 350,000$            350,000$            

2 Pump and Motor Efficiency Program (Ongoing) 600,000$            600,000$            

3 Infrastructure Replacement Program (Ongoing) 950,000$         10,625,000$        11,575,000$       

4 Tank & Reservoir Rehabilitation Program (Ongoing) 590,000$         9,210,000$          9,800,000$         

5 PRV Rehabilitation Program (Ongoing) 135,000$         1,050,000$          1,185,000$         

6 6-in Pipeline Replacement Program (Ongoing) 1,200,000$      14,800,000$        16,000,000$       

7 18-in Poway Transmision Pipeline Replacement (30-in) 300,000$         8,000,000$          8,300,000$         
8 8-in Snows Loop 75,000$          525,000$            600,000$            

9 8-in Chavez Loop 60,000$          500,000$            560,000$            

10 12-in Kennedy Pipeline 250,000$         1,900,000$          2,150,000$         

11 12-in Downtown Transmission Main 200,000$         1,800,000$          2,000,000$         
12 16-in Elm Street Transmission Main 300,000$         2,200,000$          2,500,000$         

Sub Total District Funded Projects Cost 55,620,000$    
13 12-in Barona Potable Waterline** 100,000$         1,200,000$          1,300,000$         

14 8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternative 1A)*** 170,000$         1,850,000$          2,020,000$         
15 8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternative 2 & 3B)*** 90,000$          900,000$            990,000$            

Sub Total Project Cost (Paid by Others) 4,310,000$      
Total 59,930,000$    

Notes:

* -
** - All RMWD expenses will be reimbursed and paid by developer

*** - All RMWD expenses will be reimbursed and paid under a grant.

The planning level costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future 
years.

Task Project Title
Planning-Level Project Costs *
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Design, Envir. 
& CM Construction Total (10 Year)

1 Radio Read Meter Replacement Program (One Year Remaining (FY 23/24)) 350,000$            350,000$           

2 Pump and Motor Efficiency Program (Ongoing) 600,000$            600,000$           

3 Infrastructure Replacement Program (Ongoing) 950,000$        10,625,000$       11,575,000$       

3.01      Main Street Cast Iron Waterline Replacement Project (Between 5th and 12th) 100,000$        1,900,000$         2,000,000$        

3.02      Replacement of Waterline Loop on HWY-78 East of Magnolia Ave. 50,000$          525,000$            575,000$           

3.03      Upsize of SDCE 12-in Transmission Main to 16-in 200,000$        2,300,000$         2,500,000$        
3.04      Replacement of 8-in and 10-in Cast Iron Pipeline 600,000$        5,900,000$         6,500,000$        

4 Tank & Reservoir Rehabilitation Program (Ongoing) 590,000$        9,210,000$         9,800,000$        

4      SDCE Tank 3 (2 MG) -$                  

4.01      West End Tank (3 MG) 100,000$        1,400,000$         1,500,000$        

4.02      Bargar Clearwell (2 MG) 100,000$        1,200,000$         1,300,000$        

4.03      Black Canyon Tank (0.62 MG) 60,000$          590,000$            650,000$           

4.04      Gillette Treated Tank (0.02 MG) 30,000$          120,000$            150,000$           

4.05      Boulder Tank (0.88 MG) 100,000$        1,900,000$         2,000,000$        

4.06      Wodson Reservoir (10 MG) 100,000$        2,400,000$         2,500,000$        

4.07      Kennedy West Tank (5 MG) (Conversion from UT to Treated) 100,000$        1,600,000$         1,700,000$        

5 PRV Rehabilitation Program (Ongoing) 135,000$        1,050,000$         1,185,000$        
5.01      Relocate PRVs in vaults to above ground 60,000$          900,000$            960,000$           

5.02      New PRV From Woodson/Bargar to Downtown/West End 75,000$          150,000$            225,000$           

6 6-in Pipeline Replacement Program (Ongoing) 1,200,000$     14,800,000$       16,000,000$       

7 18-in Poway Transmision Pipeline Replacement (30-in) 300,000$        8,000,000$         8,300,000$        
8 8-in Snows Loop 75,000$          525,000$            600,000$           

9 8-in Chavez Loop 60,000$          500,000$            560,000$           

10 12-in Kennedy Pipeline 250,000$        1,900,000$         2,150,000$        

11 12-in Downtown Transmission Main 200,000$        1,800,000$         2,000,000$        
12 16-in Elm Street Transmission Main 300,000$        2,200,000$         2,500,000$        

Sub Total District Funded Projects Cost 55,620,000$   
13 12-in Barona Potable Waterline** 100,000$        1,200,000$         1,300,000$        

14 8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternative 1A)*** 170,000$        1,850,000$         2,020,000$        
15 8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternative 2 & 3B)*** 90,000$          900,000$            990,000$           

Sub Total Project Cost (Paid by Others) 4,310,000$     
59,930,000$   

Notes:

* -
** - All RMWD expenses will be reimbursed and paid by developer

*** - All RMWD expenses will be reimbursed and paid under a grant.

The planning level costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future 
years.

Task Project Title
Planning-Level Project Costs *

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
WATER SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES PLAN UPDATE

(DRAFT)

- NOVEMBER 2022 - 

Total



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

FY 23/24 FY 24/25 FY 25/26 FY 26/27 FY 27/28 FY 28/29 FY 29/30 FY 30/31  FY 31/32 FY 32/33 TOTAL

1 Radio Read Meter Replacement Program (One Year Remaining (FY 23/24)) 350,000$       350,000$          

2 Pump and Motor Efficiency Program (Ongoing) 150,000$         150,000$       150,000$     150,000$       600,000$          

3 Infrastructure Replacement Program (Ongoing) 1,000,000$    1,000,000$       575,000$         100,000$       2,400,000$    -$               -$             1,500,000$     2,500,000$   2,500,000$    11,575,000$     

3.01      Main Street Cast Iron Waterline Replacement Project (Between 5th and 12th) 1,000,000$    1,000,000$       2,000,000$       

3.02      Replacement of Waterline Loop on HWY-78 East of Magnolia Ave. 575,000$         575,000$          

3.03      Upsize of SDCE 12-in Transmission Main to 16-in 100,000$       2,400,000$    2,500,000$       

3.04      Replacement of 8-in and 10-in Cast Iron Pipeline 1,500,000$     2,500,000$   2,500,000$    6,500,000$       

4 Tank & Reservoir Rehabilitation Program (Ongoing) 1,500,000$    -$                 1,950,000$      150,000$       -$               2,000,000$    2,500,000$  -$                -$              1,700,000$    9,800,000$       

4      SDCE Tank 3 (2 MG) -$                 

4.01      West End Tank (3 MG) 1,500,000$    1,500,000$       

4.02      Bargar Clearwell (2 MG) 1,300,000$      1,300,000$       

4.03      Black Canyon Tank (0.62 MG) 650,000$         650,000$          

4.04      Gillette Treated Tank (0.02 MG) 150,000$       150,000$          

4.05      Boulder Tank (0.88 MG) 2,000,000$    2,000,000$       

4.06      Wodson Reservoir (10 MG) 2,500,000$  2,500,000$       

4.07      Kennedy West Tank (5 MG) (Conversion from UT to Treated) 1,700,000$    1,700,000$       

5 PRV Rehabilitation Program (Ongoing) 60,000$         150,000$          225,000$         300,000$       150,000$       150,000$       150,000$     -$                -$              -$               1,185,000$       

5.01      Relocate PRVs in vaults to above ground 60,000$         150,000$          150,000$         150,000$       150,000$       150,000$       150,000$     960,000$          

5.02      New PRV From Woodson/Bargar to Downtown/West End 75,000$           150,000$       225,000$          

6 6-in Pipeline Replacement Program (Ongoing) 2,000,000$      2,000,000$    2,000,000$    2,000,000$    2,000,000$  2,000,000$     2,000,000$   2,000,000$    16,000,000$     

7 18-in Poway Transmision Pipeline Replacement (30-in) 3,100,000$    5,200,000$       8,300,000$       

8 8-in Snows Loop 600,000$       600,000$          

9 8-in Chavez Loop 560,000$       560,000$          

10 12-in Kennedy Pipeline 2,150,000$    2,150,000$       

11 12-in Downtown Transmission Main 100,000$       1,900,000$    2,000,000$       

12 16-in Elm Street Transmission Main 150,000$         2,350,000$    2,500,000$       
6,010,000$    6,350,000$       5,050,000$      4,900,000$    4,800,000$    6,050,000$    4,800,000$  3,500,000$     4,500,000$   9,660,000$    55,620,000$     

13 12-in Barona Potable Waterline** 1,300,000$    1,300,000$       

14 8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternative 1A)*** 100,000$       1,920,000$       2,020,000$       

15 8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternative 2 & 3B)*** 50,000$         940,000$          990,000$          
1,450,000$    2,860,000$       -$                -$               -$               -$               -$             -$                -$              4,310,000$       
7,460,000$    9,210,000$       5,050,000$      4,900,000$    4,800,000$    6,050,000$    4,800,000$  3,500,000$     4,500,000$   9,660,000$    59,930,000$     

Notes:

* -
** - All RMWD expenses will be reimbursed and paid by developer

*** - All RMWD expenses will be reimbursed and paid under a grant.

The planning level costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets 
for future years.

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
WATER SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES PLAN UPDATE
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Sub Total District Funded Projects Cost

Task Project Title
PROJECTED EXPENDITURES PER FISCAL YEAR * 

Projected Total Expenditures Fiscal Year
Sub Total Project Cost (Paid by Others)



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

1 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CRP 

Equipment: 

 

Project Title:   

Radio Read Meter Replacement Program 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli / Tim Warner 

Project Description: 

• The District currently has approximately 9,700 
customer retail meters in service. Since the 
Meter Replacement Program began Operations 
staff has installed over 8,112 radio read meters 
to date.  

• All of the meters are read either on a monthly 
and by monthly basis by the meter reading 
department, which is staffed by a supervisor 
and three meter reading staff members. The 
project proposes to gradually replace existing 
meters that need to be manually read with new 
radio read meters to eventually eliminate all 
manually read meters. 

• Project is expected to take one more year to 
complete. 

Justification: 

• With technology being enhanced at a rapid pace and 
radio reads becoming the way of the future, Staff 
believe that the conversion to radio read meters will 
improve reading efficiencies, promote customer service, 
and the ability to maintain operations meter issues to 
minimum. To be reasonable operations staff has 
identified a 10 year program that can be completed with 
budgeted staff; meter replacement was able to cut the 
program to 6 years with FY 23/24 being the last year of 
the program.  

• The annual budget is $350K for FY 22/23 and projected 
$350k for FY 23/24 to complete with the remaining 
1,220 meters to get replaced. 

• Some meters have been removed since the program 
started and therefore the total number of meter to 
replace continue to change. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD      $ 350,000          

TOTAL FUNDING TBD      $ 350,000          

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

           

Construction $ 350,000 $ 350,000          

TOTAL COST $ 350,000 $ 350,000          

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 

https://www.bing.com/images/search?q=master+meter+water+meters&view=detailv2&qpvt=master+meter+water+meters&id=88BD088B29B7300528DCF2AC651FDAF5D5FF96C8&selectedIndex=32&ccid=IMGMR69k&simid=608034471099042318&thid=OIP.M20c18c47af6488853acfeb8a937b8f51o0


RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

2 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CRP 

Location: 

 

Project Title:   

Pump & Motor Efficiency Program 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

 

Project Description: 

• RMWD currently has 28 active pumps and motors 
throughout the domestic distribution system and 10 
pumps and motors on the untreated distribution 
system. The Pump and Motor efficiency program will 
provide the opportunity to move forward and remove 
and replace all out date non-efficient assets. 
 

• This FY 2022/23 will complete the replacement of the 
pumps and motors that required replacement. After 
this fiscal year District Staff proposes budgeting 
$150,000 every other year starting on FY25/26 for as 
needed maintenance, repair and or replacement.  

Justification: 

• The program will provide the opportunity to 
enhance efficiencies throughout the distribution 
system and ensure the system is operating at the 
most optimum level and therefore potentially 
reducing energy cost and providing savings to the 
rate payers. The ultimate goal is to maintain the 
overall pumping and motor infrastructure at a 75% 
efficiency level or better. Pump Efficiency testing is 
outsourced every three years, so that operations 
staff can prioritize pump and motor replacements 
and maintain all facilities operating with the most 
optimum level. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 010:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 010 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 
 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

           

Construction $ 600,000   $ 150,000  $ 150,000  $ 150,000   $ 150,000 

TOTAL COST $ 600,000   $ 150,000  $ 150,000  $ 150,000   $ 150,000 

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

3 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CRP 

Location: 

 

   

Project Title:   

Infrastructure Replacement Program 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli / Ricardo Soto 

Project Description: 

• Replacement of aging and undersized pipeline 
infrastructure throughout the Districts’ water system. 
 

• Infrastructure replacement includes related 
appurtenances associated with the pipeline 
replacement including valves, water services, fire 
hydrants, fire service laterals, blow-offs, air valves, 
etc.  

  

Justification: 

• Pipelines included under this program are beyond 
their designed lifespan, with the oldest being 
installed in the 1920’s by Ramona Irrigation District. 
 

• Pipelines targeted under this program include cast 
iron pipelines that are unlined and undersized for 
today’s standards and have been identified for 
replacement in the 2021 Water Master Plan 
Update. 
 

• Replacement of these pipelines will provide a more 
reliable and robust water system and improve fire 
flow capacity. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase: 

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD             

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 950,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000   $ 100,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 

Construction $ 10,625,000 $ 950,000 $ 950,000 $ 525,000  $ 2,300,000   $ 1,400,000 $ 2,250,000 $ 2.250,000 

TOTAL COST $ 11,575,000 $ 1,000,000 $1,000,000 $ 575,000 $ 100,000 $ 2,400,000   $ 1,500,000 $ 2,500,000 $ 2,500,000 
Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 



LOCATION YEAR 
INSTALLED SIZE PIPE TYPE PIPE

APPROX. 
PIPE 

LENGTH
5TH ST FORM MAIN ST TO G ST 1927 4" CI 1,500

B ST FROM 9TH TO 8TH 1927 - 1950 4" CI 580
D St FROM 3RD TO 2ND ST 1927 4" CI 350

E ST FROM 5TH TO 8TH 1927 4" & 6" CI 1,700
A ST FROM 9TH ST TO 11TH ST 1927 6" CI 850

9TH ST FROM A ST TO G ST 1927 6" CI 2,275
F ST FROM 3RD ST TO 6TH ST 1927 6" CI 1,750

11TH STREET FORM G ST TO H ST 1927 4" CI 520
4TH ST FROM B TO MAIN 1927 4" CI 450
5TH ST FROM B TO MAIN 1927 4" CI 375
H St from 11th St to 12th St 1927 4" & 6" CI 590

12TH ST FROM D ST TO F ST 1927 6" CI 900
B St from 4TH TO 2ND 1927 - 1950 8" CI 1,250

MAIN STREET FROM 5TH ST TO 12TH ST 1927 4" & 6" CI 4,275
WOODCREST RD TO WOODSON RESERVOIR 1958 18" CMLC 8,600

7TH ST FROM E ST TO I ST 1927 8" CI 1,900
TANK HILL TO OPERATIONS YARD 1927 8" CI 1,000

MAIN STREET FROM FLAG/TANK HILL TO 5TH ST 1927 8" & 10" CI 1,850
G ST FROM 9TH ST TO 3RD ST 1927 10" CI 3,850

E ST FROM 9TH TO 10TH 1957 4" ACP 560
KELLY ST FROM WYNOLA TO KALBAUGH 1957 4" ACP 680
ETCHEVERRY ST,HUNTER ST TO SD AVE 1957 4" ACP 4,000

RANSOM HILL 1958 4" CMLC 1,100
D ST FROM 12TH ST TO 14TH ST 1957 4" ACP 1,165

WEEKEND VILLA, HWY 78 1957 4" & 6" ACP 6,500
B ST FROM 4TH ST TO 8TH ST 1957 6" ACP 2,300
D ST FROM 3RD ST TO 12TH ST 1957 6" ACP 5,200

OLIVE ST FROM SUMMER GLEN TO DAVIS ST 1957 6" ACP 3,500
DAVIS ST FROM OLIVE ST TO MONTICETO 1957 6" ACP 3,000

WALNUT ST, JAMES ST 1957 6" ACP 3,600
PILE ST EAST OF MAGNOLIA, ORANGE ST 1957 6" ACP 5,200

MUSSEY GRADE RD FROM HWY 67 TO DOS PICOS 1957 6" ACP 6,000
MONTECITO WAY 1958 6" ACP 3,300

STEFFY RD 1958 6" ACP 6,300
WILSON RD 1958 6" ACP 6,300

KEYS RD SOUTH OF HANSON 1958 6" ACP 2,600
9TH ST, ASHLEY 1958 6" ACP 8,000

8TH ST 1958 6" ACP 3,500
TELFORD LN 1958 6" ACP 3,500

14TH ST FROM MAIN ST SOUTHEAST 1958 6" ACP 2,500
MUSSEY GRADE RD, ROSEMONT TO FERNBROOK 1958 6" ACP 13,000

MAIN ST FROM 13 TO RAMONA ST 1958 8" ACP 2,300
16TH ST FROM MAIN TO ANGEL PL 1958 8" ACP 3,000
DYE RD FROM HWY 67 TO SV RD 1957 10" ACP 16,000

HIGHLAND VALLEY RD FROM HWY 67 TO TRAILER 1957 10" ACP 11,000
RANGELAND RD, AIRPORT THROUGH SPRAY FIELDS 1958 14" CMLC 16,000

HUNTER, ROWELY, SD AVE, HANSON, KEYS 1958 14" CMLC 21,000
OLD JULIAN HWY, AMIGOS, MAGNOLIA, PILE 1958 14" CMLC 15,500

PAMO, HAVERFORD, HWY 78 1958 14" CMLC 12,000
OLIVE, ALICE, MONTECITO AT MONTECITO WAY 1958 14" CMLC 13,000

HWY 67 FROM DYE RD TO RAMONA ST 1958 16" CMLC 11,000
POWAY P.S TO WOODSON CREST RD 1958 18" CMLC 3,000

SAN DIEGO AQUADUCT TO POWAY P.S. 1958 18" CMLC 8,000
MUSSEY GRADE RD TO DYE RD 1958 18" CMLC 3,000

WOODSON RESERVOIR TO MUSSEY GRADE RD 1958 20" TWS 17,000

ABBREVIATIONS:
ACP      -   ASBESTOS CEMENT PIPE REPLACEMENT COMPLETED
CI          -   CAST IRON REPLACEMENT SCHEDULED FOR FY 22/23
CMLC   -   CONCRETE MORTAT LINED AND COATED REPLACEMENT SCHEDULED FOR FY 23/25
TWS     -   TAR WRAPPED STEEL

INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
TARGETED PIPELINE FACILITIES FOR REPLACEMENT 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

4 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CRP 

Location: 

 

Project Title:   

Tanks and Reservoir Rehabilitation Program 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• Storage Tank and Reservoir rehabilitation includes 
interior and exterior recoating and designing to 
current OSHA standards.  Rehabilitation also 
addresses any miscellaneous metal and concrete 
repairs as necessary.   
 

• Scope of work will be based on third party inspection 
of each tank and recommendations based on the 
findings of the inspection reports.  

Justification: 

• The District currently has 21 water storage tanks 
within the district service area. The water tanks 
are designed to meet daily peak demands and 
provide fire protection for the District's sphere of 
influence boundaries. 
 

• Ongoing maintenance and recoating is necessary 
to maintain storage tanks operating at optimum 
condition while maintaining water quality. 
 

• The scope of the work will vary from tank to tank 
based on the tank conditions, required repairs and 
third-party inspection findings and 
recommendations.   

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD $ 1,500,000          

TOTAL FUNDING TBD $ 1,500,000          

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 590,000 $ 100,000  $ 160,000 $ 30,000  $ 100,000 $ 100,000   $ 100,000 

Construction $ 9,290,000 $ 1,400,000  $ 1,790,000 $ 120,000  $ 1,900,000 $ 2,400,000   $ 1,600,000 

TOTAL COST $ 9,880,000 $ 1,500,000  $ 1,950,000 $ 150,000  $ 2,000,000 $ 2,500,000   $ 1,700,000 

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 
 

 



TARGETED STORAGE TANK LIST Remarks
Julian Tank (1 MG) Completed FY 16/17

Poway Forebay (Interior )(1 MG) Completed FY 16/17

Robinson Tank (0.5 MG) Completed FY 17/18

SDCE Tank # 4 (1 MG) Completed FY 17/18

Snows Treated Tank (0.5 MG) Completed FY 17/18

SDCE Tank # 1 (2 MG) Completed FY 18/19

SDCE Tank # 2 (1 MG) ** Completed FY 22/23

SDCE Tank # 3 (2 MG) **

West End Tank (3 MG)

Bargar Clearwell (2 MG)

Black Canyon Tank (0.62 MG)

Boulder Tanks (0.88 MG)

Gillette Treated Tank (0.02 MG)

Woodson Reservoir (10 MG)

Woodson Steel Tank (1.5 MG) TBD Convert to RW Tank ***

Kennedy Tank West (5 MG) TBD Convert to Treated Tank ***

Kennedy Tank East (5 MG)

Robb Tank (1 MG)

Snow Untreated Tank (0.5 MG)

Gillette Untreated Tank (0.5 MG)

Yard Tank *
Notes:
   * - Currently out of service
  ** - Fire Storage Only
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Task:         

5 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CRP 

Equipment:  

  
 

  

Project Title:   

PRV Rehabilitation Program 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli / Ricardo Soto 

Project Description: 

• Program includes maintenance, repair, relocation, 
and installation of Pressure Reducing Valves 
(PRV), as required. 
 

• The 2022 Water Master Plan Update (WMPU) 
recommended installation of additional PRV’s 
within the system, which are included in this 
program. 

 

Justification: 

• RMWD has over 25 PRV’s throughout the distribution system.  
Many of them have been in operations since the early 1970’s and 
are at the end of their service life span. The majority of these 
facilities have never been rehabilitated with exception of 
maintenance by the in-house District personnel and contract 
vendors. Staff has evaluated these facilities and determine that 
many require attention. 
 

• PRV’s are crucial infrastructure to a distribution system for the 
purposes of separating high/low pressure zones. Failure of these 
valves could potentially create damage to existing infrastructure 
downstream from their current location due to the increase in 
pressure which will amount to substantial cost and emergency 
repairs.  District staff proposed a proactive approach to mitigate 
potential problems. 
 

• Relocation of PRV’s from vaults will mitigate the requirement of 
confined space entry.  Confined spaces are one of most time-
consuming responsibilities with the respect to staff Safety Training, 
therefore by eliminating the confined spaces promotes safety. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 043:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase 

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 043 TBD $ 60,000          

TOTAL FUNDING TBD $ 60,000          
 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 135,000 $ 60,000 $ 10,000 $ 15,000 $ 20,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000    

Construction $ 1,050,000  $ 140,000 $ 210,000 $ 280,000 $ 140,000 $ 140,000 $ 140,000    

TOTAL COST $ 1,185,000 $ 60,000 $ 150,000 $ 225,000 $ 300,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000    

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 

https://www.bing.com/images/search?q=water+pressure+reducing+station&view=detailv2&&id=767716862809819BE2DC10D30E027F5A64F90E1E&selectedIndex=0&ccid=d27oYFcL&simid=608026774539143015&thid=OIP.M776ee860570bb7238534eba8bb7d3ef4o0


RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT  
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

6 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CRP 

Location: 

 

Project Title:   

6-in Pipeline Replacement Program 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• The 2022 Water Master Plan Update identified the 
need to upsize 4-in and 6-in diameter pipelines to 8-
in diameter (Project FF-1).  This would improve fire 
flow and hydraulics of the water system. 
 

• Projects will be prioritized based on the sectors 
identified under the 2022 WMPU.  Pipelines to be 
replaced include all associated appurtenances 
including valves, water services, fire hydrants, fire 
service laterals, blow-offs, air valves, etc.  

  

Justification: 

• Pipelines included under this task are beyond their 
designed lifespan with some installed in the 1950’s. 
 

• Upsizing smaller diameter pipelines will improve 
fire flow as well as hydraulics of the system 
providing a more reliable and robust water system. 

 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase: 

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 1,200,000   $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 $ 150,000 

Construction $ 14,800,000   $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,000 $ 1,850,000 

TOTAL COST $ 16,000,000   $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,000,000 

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

7  

CIP/CRP ID: 

CRP 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

18-in Transmission Pipeline Replacement (30-in) 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

 

Project Description: 

• Replacement of approximately 8,600 feet of 18-in 
transmission main between 16148 Woodson Crest and 
Mount Woodson Reservoir to 30" transmission main. 
 

• Project identified as part of the water master plan 
update (Project O-4). 
 

Justification: 

• The existing 18" transmission main is currently 
undersized and restricts pumping capacity to 11 cfs 
(7.1 MG).  Current RMWD daily peak demand is 
8.0 cfs (5.2 MG) or 73% of the maximum. 
  

• The 8,600 ft of 18” pipeline creates a bottle neck, 
restricting full flow capacity from San Diego County 
Water Authority (SDCWA) flow control facility # 3.  
   

• Upsize this pipeline allows the District to pump 
water during super off-peak period, reducing energy 
costs.  

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD $ 3,100,000          

TOTAL FUNDING TBD $ 3,100,000          

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 300,000 $ 100,000 $ 200,000         

Construction $ 8,000,000 $ 3,000.000    $ 5,000,000         

TOTAL COST $ 8,300,000 $ 3,100,000 $ 5,200,000         

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars and are estimates from the Water Master Plan Update. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

8 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CIP 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

8-in Snows Loop 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 1,350 feet of 8-in pipeline 
from Sky High Road to Highland Valle Road, within a 
new easement. 
 

• Project identified as part of the updated water master 
plan (Project FF-3). 
 

Justification: 

• The existing pipeline on Sky High Road is a dead-
end pipeline, located within the Snow pressure 
zone.  Based on the Master Plan, installation of this 
pipeline loop will increase fire flow service to the 
Snow pressure zone customers. 
 

• This project is associated with the ongoing 
decommissioning of the untreated water system. As 
such, the project may be eliminated or accelerated, 
depending on the ultimate decision of the Board 
relative to decommissioning.  

 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 043:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 043 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 75,000          $ 75,000 

Construction $ 525,000          $ 525,000 

TOTAL COST $ 600,000          $ 600,000 

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

9 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CIP 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

8-in Chavez Loop 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 1,560 feet of 8-in pipeline 
in Starvation Mountain Rd to Camino del Aguila. 
 

• Project identified as part of the updated water master 
plan (Project FF-4). 
 

Justification: 

• The existing pipeline on Starvation Mountain Rd is 
not looped.  Completing the proposed looping 
pipeline to the 8-in pipeline in Camino del Aguila 
improves fire flow and system reliability for 
customers in this remote portion of the water 
service area. 
 

• This project is associated with the ongoing 
decommissioning of the untreated water system. As 
such, the project may be eliminated or accelerated, 
depending on the ultimate decision of the Board 
relative to decommissioning.  

 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 043:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 043 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 60,000          $ 60,000 

Construction $ 500,000          $ 500,000 

TOTAL COST $ 560,000          $ 560,000 

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

10 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CIP 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

12-in Kennedy Pipeline 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 7,200 feet of 12-in pipeline 
form Kennedy Tank No 1 (West) to the upper Chavez 
pressure reducing valve (PRV).  
  

• Fire hydrants would be included on this pipeline to 
further improve fire flow service in the Chavez area. 

Justification: 

• With the intent to convert Kennedy Tank West to a 
treated water tank, installing this 12-in pipeline will 
greatly improve fire flow conditions in the Snows 
pressure zone. 
 

• This pipeline also allows for growth providing a 
reliable water system for the planned developments 
in the west side of the District service area. 
  

• This project is associated with the ongoing 
decommissioning of the untreated water system. As 
such, the project may be eliminated or accelerated, 
depending on the ultimate decision of the Board 
relative to decommissioning.  

Budget Impact: 

Fund 043:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 043 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 250,000          $ 250,000 

Construction $ 1,900,000          $ 1,900,000 

TOTAL COST $ 2,150,000          $ 2,150,000 

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

11 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CIP 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

12-in Downtown Street Transmission Main 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 4,000 feet of new 12-in 
diameter transmission main on Main Street, between 
Ramona Street and 10th Street. 
 

• Project identified as part of the water master plan 
update (Project FF-2) 

 

Justification: 

• Installation of this 12-in transmission main 
completes looping of two existing transmission 
mains installed on the southbound lanes in Main 
Street, including the 14-in transmission main on 
Main Street south of Ramona street and the 12-in 
transmission main on Main Street north of 10th 
street. 
 

• This project improves fire flow to the Downtown / 
West End pressure zones. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 043:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 043 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 200,000     $ 100,000 $ 100,000     

Construction $ 1,800,000      $ 1,800,000     

TOTAL COST $ 2,000,000     $ 100,000 $ 1,800,000     

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars and are estimates from the Water Master Plan Update prepared by Carollo. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

12 

CIP/CRP ID: 

TBD 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

16-in Elm Street Transmission Main 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 7,100 feet of new 16-in 
diameter transmission main on Elm Street from 7th 
Street to Haverford Rd. 
 

• Similar project identified as part of the updated water 
master plan (Project O-5).  The identified project 
recommended installation of the transmission main on 
CALTRANS right of way (HWY-78); this alternative 
alignment is shorter and would install facilities outside 
CALTRANS right-of-way while meeting the same 
purpose. 
 

Justification: 

• There is an existing 14-in diameter transmission 
main along Caltrans (SR-78) right-of-way (Pine 
Street) from Olive Street to Haverford Rd. This 
transmission main was installed in 1957 and is 
towards the end of it designed lifespan. 
 

• The existing pipeline requires replacement to 
improve operational conditions at the Olive Pump 
Station, providing water service to the Barger 
pressure zone, 

 

• The new pipeline is being located outside the 
Caltrans right-of-way to facilitate operational 
access. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 11/43:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

Fund XXX TBD           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 11/43 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 300,000   $ 150,000 $ 150,000       

Construction $ 2,200,000    $ 2,200,000       

TOTAL COST $ 2,500,000   $ 150,000 $ 2,350,000       

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

13 

CIP/CRP ID: 

CIP 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

12-in Barona Potable Waterline 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 2,300 feet of new 12-in 
diameter transmission main on Wildcat Canyon Road 
to the boundary of the District. 
 

• The proposed pipeline will connect to new water 
service pipeline on the Barona Reservation, providing 
increase water reliability to the Barona Tribe. 

 

• The Barona Tribe completely funds project. 

Justification: 

• The Barona Tribe petitioned the District to supply 
water service to its Reservation under AB1361 
legislation.  The District in in the process of 
collaborating with the Tribe, San Diego County 
Water Authority, Metropolitan Water District and 
LAFCO to prepare the agreement and design of the 
necessary facilities. 
 

• The Barona Tribe will pay the total cost of these 
facilities. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      TBD 
Fund XXX:     TBD 
Imp. Bond:     TBD 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

GRANT 100%           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$100,000 $ 100,000          

Construction $ 1,200,000 $ 1,200,000          

TOTAL COST $ 1,300,000 $ 1,300,000          

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

14 

CIP/CRP/DEVELOPER ID: 

DEVELOPER 

Project Area: 

  

Project Title:   

8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternative 1A) 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 3,300 feet of new 8-in 
diameter pipeline on Kalbaugh Street, Beverly Street 
and Haley Street (Alternative 1A – RED). 
 

• Project is 100% funded under an existing grant. 

Justification: 

• Proposed waterline to provides water service to 12 
parcels, which are currently served by private wells.  
The project also eliminates existing private 
“spaghetti” line connections. 
 

• Proposed waterline also install adds new fire 
hydrants, improving fire flow capacity in the area. 

 

• Project is paid under an existing grant, with no 
fiscal impact to the District. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      None 
Fund XXX:     None 
Imp. Bond:     None 
GRANT:         100% 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

GRANT 100%           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 200,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000         

Construction $ 1,820,000  $ 1,820,000         

TOTAL COST $ 2,200,000 $ 100,000 $ 1,920,000         

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 



RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
CAPITAL REPLACEMENT / IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

   

 

Project No:       

TBD 

Priority Task:         

15 

CIP/CRP/DEVELOPER ID: 

DEVELOPER 

Project Area: 

 

Project Title:   

8-in Acres Waterline Improvements (Alternatives 2 & 3B) 

Department: 

Water Operations 

Project Manager: 

Joe Lomeli 

Project Description: 

• Installation of approximately 640 feet of new 8-in 
diameter pipeline on La Brea Street (Alternative 2 – 
GREEN). 
 

• Installation of approximately 430 feet of new 8-in 
diameter pipeline on Rotanzi Street (Alternative 3B – 
ORANGE). 

 

• Project to be 100% funded under a grant. 

  

Justification: 

• Proposed waterline to loop the waterlines on 
Kalbaugh Street, La Brea Street and Rotanzi 
Street.   By looping the waterlines three dead end 
waterlines are eliminated improving fire flow 
capacity. 
 

• Completing the loop on existing pipelines also adds 
an alternative source of water to the area of the 
Acres therefore creating a more robust and reliable 
water system with added redundancy. 

Budget Impact: 

Fund 011:      None 
Fund XXX:     None 
Imp. Bond:     None 
GRANT:         100% 

Scheduling: 

Design Phase:  
Construction Phase:  

 

FUNDING 
TOTAL 

FUNDING 
FY 2023/24 
BUDGET 

FY 2024/25 
BUDGET 

FY 2025/26 
BUDGET 

FY 2026/27 
BUDGET 

FY 2027/28 
BUDGET 

FY 2028/29 
BUDGET 

FY 2029/30 
BUDGET 

FY 2030/31 
BUDGET 

FY 2031/32 
BUDGET 

FY 2032/33 
BUDGET 

GRANT 100%           

Imp. Bond TBD           

Fund 011 TBD           

TOTAL FUNDING TBD           

 

COST BREAKDOWN TOTAL COST 
FY 2023/24 

PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2024/25 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2025/26 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2026/27 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2027/28 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2028/29 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2029/30 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2030/31 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2031/32 
PR0JECTED 
EXPENSES 

FY 2032/33 
PROJECTED 
EXPENSES 

Land Acquisition            

Design, Environmental and 
Construction Management 

$ 90,000 $ 50,000 $ 40,000         

Construction $ 900,000  $ 900,000         

TOTAL COST $ 990,000 $ 50,000 $ 940,000         

Note: The costs shown are represented in 2022 dollars. These values must be adjusted for inflation and to reflect increased project definition when developing budgets for future years. 

 


